

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/8/2023 4:45 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 102162-3

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JEFFREY HALEY,

Petitioner,

v.

MJD PROPERTIES, LLC, a Washington limited
liability company; and JOHN PUGH, an
individual,

Respondents.

**REPLY IN RESPONSE TO, OR MOTION TO STRIKE,
NEW ISSUES RAISED IN MJD'S ANSWER TO
HALEY'S PETITION**

Gregory M. Miller WSBA No. 14459
miller@carneylaw.com

CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600
Seattle, Washington 98104
Telephone: (206) 622-8020

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ERRORS IN MJD’S ANSWER RELATED TO ITS NEW ISSUES WHICH REQUIRE CORRECTION OR STRIKING THE ARGUMENTS	2
1. MJD asserts that the plants in question are simply trees and not a hedge.....	3
2. MJD says "The prior lawsuit established that Haley had no right to top the twenty-two arborvitae trees".	3
3. MJD says the second suit relied on the same underlying facts.....	3
4. MJD claims that the trial court order gives Haley the right to trespass to top the hedge.	4
5. A boundary hedge is not a boundary tree under the rule of <i>Herring v. Pelayo</i>	4
6. The four trees whose trunks now are wholly on one property or the other should not be treated differently because they are part of one boundary-hedge.....	5
III. HALEY’S REPLY TO THE NEW ISSUES RAISED IN MJD’S ANSWER AND FUNCTIONAL CROSS- PETITION.....	7
A. Misrepresentations In MJD’s Fee Request.	7

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
1. Errors And Misrepresentations Flowing From MJD’s Ignoring The Settled Rule That The Failure Of A Party To Challenge The Trial Court’s Findings Renders Them Verities On Appeal: MJD Misrepresents The Operative Facts By Ignoring The Unchallenged Findings.	9
B. MJD’s Argument That The Trial Court Decision “Directly Contravenes Established Washington Law and Sanctions a Trespass” Is Incorrect But Arguably Asserts A Cross-Petition To Address The Claimed Conflict In Appellate Authority Between Property Owners With Border Trees Or A Border Hedge Regarding Their Relative Rights To Trim And Maintain The Hedge, Or To Trim Overhanging Trees And Vegetation. This Makes Review Appropriate Under RAP 13.4(b)(1), (2).....	11
C. Where a boundary line hedge is continuously growing taller and becomes tall enough to infringe the rights of one of the two property owners who wants the hedge to be trimmed on top, there is no statute of limitations to bring an action to declare the right to top the hedge or forever lose the right to seek such a declaration.	13
D. The trial court did not sanction a trespass but simply ordered that the hedge shall be trimmed on top and the cost split equally. Where a boundary line row of trees in the form of a single inseparable hedge includes some trunks not in the middle, Washington law allows a court to rule that the cost of maintaining the height of all parts	

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
of the hedge shall be equally born by the two parties and any subsequent owners of their properties.....	15
IV. ALTERNATIVELY, THE COURT SHOULD STRIKE THE PARTS OF MJD’S ANSWER WHICH ARGUE THE NEW ISSUES, INCLUDING THE ERONEOUS PREDICATES BASED ON IGNORING THE TRIAL COURT’S UNCHALLENGED FINDINGS.....	17
V. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Washington Cases

<i>Crisman v. Crisman</i> , 85 Wn.App. 15, 931 P.2d 163 (1997).....	14
<i>Fradkin v. Northshore Util. Dist.</i> , 96 Wn. App. 118, 977 P.2d 1265 (1999).....	14
<i>Gostina v. Ryland</i> , 116 Wash. 228, 234 (1921).....	11, 13
<i>Herring v. Pelayo</i> , 198 Wn.App. 828, 397 P.3d 125 (2017).....	4, 11, 13
<i>Mustoe v. Ma</i> , 193 Wn.App. 161, 164 (2016).....	11, 13
<i>Pac. Nw. Bell Tel. Co. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 78 Wn.2d 961, 481 P.2d 556 (1971).....	14
<i>Seven Hills, LLC v. Chelan Cnty.</i> , 198 Wn.2d 371, 495 P.3d 778 (2021).....	9, 18
<i>State v. Gaines</i> , 154 Wn.2d 711, 116 P.3d 993 (2005).....	9, 18

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Court Rules

CR 11	8
RAP 10.3(g).....	18
RAP 10.4(c).....	18
RAP 13.4(b)(1)	11, 13
RAP 13.4(b)(2).....	11, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	13
RAP 13.4(d).....	1, 2, 17
RAP 18.1(j).....	1, 7, 8
RAP 18.17	20
RCW 4.16.080	13
RCW 7.24.010	15

Other Authorities

MERRIAM-WEBSTER DICTIONARY, “hedge” (“a fence or boundary formed by a dense row of shrubs or low trees”), https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/hedge (last visited 9/06/23).....	2
